

No. 15-1720

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KIMBERLY HIVELY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

IVY TECH COMMUNITY COLLEGE, SOUTH BEND,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA, SOUTH BEND DIVISION  
(HON. RUDY LOZANO)

---

---

---

**MOTION OF FIVE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE AN ELEVEN-PAGE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

Evan R. Chesler  
Peter T. Barbur  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Members of  
Congress*

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27, 29, and 40, five Members of Congress (Senators Jeffrey A. Merkley, Tammy Baldwin and Cory A. Booker and Representatives David N. Cicilline and Mark Takano; the “Members”) move this Court for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Kimberly Hively’s petition for panel rehearing or rehearing *en banc*. In support, the Members state:

1. The Members wish to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of the Plaintiff-Appellant’s petition for rehearing.

2. Any petition for rehearing is currently due on August 25, 2016.

Therefore, *amicus curiae* briefs in support of this petition are also due on August 25, 2016. *Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan*, 576 F.3d 723, 725 (7th Cir. 2009) (Easterbrook, C.J., in Chambers).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. The <i>Hively</i> Decision Should Be Reconsidered Because It Relied on Outdated Law and Incorrect Interpretations of Congressional Actions To Justify an Incoherent Interpretation of “Sex” Under Title VII.....	4
A. <i>Hively</i> ’s Reliance on <i>Ulane</i> ’s Interpretation of Title VII and the Employment Non-Discrimination Act’s Legislative History Was Misplaced. ....	4
B. <i>Amici</i> Introduced the Equality Act To Codify Existing Law and Provide Explicit Protections for LGBT Americans Using a “Belt and Suspenders” Approach.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Connecticut</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1154 (SRU), 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2016).....	6
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Hamner v. Saint Vincent Hospital &amp; Health Care Center, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll., S. Bend</i> , No. 15-1720, 2016 WL 4039703 (7th Cir. July 28, 2016).....	passim
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	6
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	8
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	passim

**Statutes & Rules**

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	2-3

**Other Authorities**

Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of 128 Members of Congress in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal, <i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-748-cv (2d Cir., June 28, 2016).....	2, 10
“ <i>EEO is the Law</i> ” Poster, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <a href="https://www1.eeoc.gov/employers/poster.cfm">https://www1.eeoc.gov/employers/poster.cfm</a> .....	9
Equality Act of 1974, H.R. 14752, 93d Cong. (1974) .....	8
Equality Act of 2015, S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015) .....	passim
<i>On Passage of the Bill (S. 815 As Amended)</i> , United States Senate, <a href="http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=113&amp;session=1&amp;vote=00232">http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=113&amp;session=1&amp;vote=00232</a> .....	7
Richard Socarides, <i>Kennedy’s ENDA: A Seventeen-Year Gay-Rights Fight</i> , New Yorker, Nov. 5, 2013 .....	7
